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LOUISIANA AND TEXAS

June 20, 2017 J. MATTHEW BENTLEY

Rusty Martin, Senior Planner

City of Smyrna, Community Development
Brawner Hall

3180 Atlanta Road

Smyrna, Georgia 30080

RE: Variance Applications
Clipper Petroleum, Inc.
5220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30082

Dear Mr. Martin:

Our firm represents Clipper Petroleum, Inc. Please find enclosed the three (3) Variance
Applications for the proposed convenience store/fueling station and restaurant for the property
listed above, along with a check for the filing fee in the amount of $1,350.00. We understand
that the property shall be posted on June 26, 2017. The variance hearing shall be held on July
12, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. before the City of Smyrna License and Variance Board in the Council
Chambers in City Hall, 2800 King Street, Smyrna, Georgia 30080. The Variance Applications
requested are:

1) Building setback reduction on South Cobb Drive;
2) Building setback reduction for the southwest corner of the structure; and
3} Parking space reduction.

Along with the Variance Applications, you will find enclosed the following Exhibits:

Exhibit A Summary of Conditions Necessitating Variances;
Exhibit B Plat;

Exhibit C Site Plan;

Exhibit D Photographic examples of similar structure;
Exhibit E Paid Tax Receipt;

Exhibit F List of Adjacent Property Owners; and

Exhibit G Parking Study

Exhibit H Legal Description

Exhibit I Campaign Contribution Disclosure Affidavit



Pursuant to the Variance Apphcatlon instructions, Paragraph 9, proof of notlce to the ad]acent
property owners shall be submitted prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions rega:rding this matter, please feel free o call.
Sincerely,
R. Randall Bentley, br

Enclosures



To:

CITY OF SMYRNA
Attn: Rusty Martin, Senior Planner
Community Development

Re: CLIPPER PETROLEUM, INC., APPLICANT
Date of submittal; June 20, 2017
Posting Date: June 26, 2017
Hearing Date: July 12,2017
Plan C-4 Utility Plan-South Cobb Drive Center
Location 5220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30082
Purpose: VARIANCE APPLICATION(s)
(D) Variance Application for Setback back corner
2) Variance Application for Setback front corner
3) Variance Application for Parking
EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit A Summary of Conditions Necessitating Variance(s)

Exhibit B Plat

Exhibit C Site Plan

Exhibit D Photographic examples of similar structure
Exhibit E Paid Tax Receipt

Exhibit F List of Adjacent Property Owners

Exhibit G = Parking Study

Exhibit H  Legal Description

Exhibit 1 Campaign Contribution Disclosure Affidavit



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date:

APPLICANT: CLIPPER PETROLEUM, INC.

Business Phone: 770-530-8414 (e[l Phone: Home Phone;

Representative’s Name (print): MARK LINKESH and STEVE HALL
Address: 9317 T.L. BOWER WAY, FLOWERY BRANCH, GEORGIA 30542

Business Phone: 770-530-8414  Cell Phone: Home Phone;
E-Mail Address: MLINKESH@CLIPPERFETROLEUM.COM
7 T
Signature of Representative: / ft?/')JM/b / A{ . .
VA, YA LIS L SvF
TITLEHOLDER: PALADINS PARTNERS, LLC.
Business Phone: 770-530-8414  Cell Phone: Home Phone:

Address: 9317 T.L. BOWER WAY, /I%OWERY B%NCH, GEORGIA 30542

Signature: Aaee UL, EMBER

VARIANCE:

Present Zoning: GC ‘ Type of Variance:
South Cobb Drive.

Setback reduction from 50' to 30" along

Explain Intended Use: Convenience Store-Gas Station and Restaurant

Location: 2220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgta 30080
Land Lot(s): ~ 753 District; 17th Size of Tract: _1.74 Actes

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Variance Application - Page 1 of 4



CONTIGUOUS ZONING

North: Now or formerly BP/McDonalds, 5160 South Cobb Drive (Zaxby’s): Zoned GC

Intersection of 1-285 and South Cobb Drive
East:

South: Now or formerly Durga Corp., 5230 South Cobb Drive (Knight's Inn): Zoned GC

2130 Oak Drive (Westhill Subdivision): Zoned RAD
West:

City of Smyma Variance Application - Page 2 of 4



NOTIFICATION OF CONTIGUOUS OCCUPANTS OR LAND OWNERS TO
ACCOMPANY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

By signature, it is hereby acknowledged that 1 have been notified that

Intends to make an application for a variance for the purpose of

on the premises described in the application.

** SEE EXHIBIT "F" ATTACHED FOR LIST OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS**

NAME ADDRESS

City of Smyrna Variance Application - Page 3 of 4



VISUAL MATERIALS

Handouts are not permitted during the meeting or large renderings and plats that require use of
an easel.

Any questions regarding presentations can contact: Terri Graham, City Clerk at 770-319-5303

ZONING ORDINANCE
SEC. 1403. VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS,

(a) In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board or Mayor and City
Council shall consider the following factors:

(1) Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to
the property in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same district,

(Z)  Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person having
an interest in the property or is not the result of mere disregard for or
ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

(3)  Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which
the variance is sought.

(4)  Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes
possible the reasonable use of the property.

City of Smyma Variance Application - Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT A

Summary of Conditions Necessitating Variances



Summary of Conditions Necessitating Variances
5220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30080

1. Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to the property in
question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other properties in
the same district.

The Subject Property is 1.74 acres zoned General Commercial. The Subject
Property is bordered on the Northern boundary by South Cobb Drive and on the
Western boundary by Oak Drive, each of which are zoned General Commercial.
The Knight’s Inn is the adjacent property along the Eastern boundary and is also
zoned General Commercial. The rear or Southern boundary is adjacent to the
Westhill Subdivision which is zoned RAD single-family attached/detached. It is
important to note that entire Southern property line of the Subject Property is
adjacent to Westhill Subdivision’s detention facility and does not border any
residential dwelling.

Three variances are required to build the proposed Convenience Store-Gas Station
and Restaurant: 1) a setback variance along South Cobb Drive from 50 feet to 30
feet to accommodate the proposed gas canopy; 2) a parking space variance from
62 to 48 spaces; and 3) a setback variance for the southwest comer of the
convenience store from 50 feet to 41 feet.

2. Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person having an interest in
the property or is not the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions Jrom which
relief is sought,

The hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the property
and is not the result of a disregard or ignorance of the provisions from which
relief is sought. The Subject Property is currently undeveloped and unproductive.
The Applicant has made every effort to design the project to comply with city
zoning regulations. The expansion of South Cobb Drive over the years has
rendered the Subject Property difficult to develop due to the loss of buildabie
area. The survey shows that there is 200 feet of right of way fronting this location
on South Cobb Drive.

3. Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code would deprive the
applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the variance is sought.

Strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code would deprive the
Applicant of the reasonable use of the Subject Property for which the variances
are sought. Strict application of city’s zoning regulations would render the
development of the Subject Property economically unfeasible. Due to the
roadway expansion, similar variances have been granted other facilities along
South Cobb Drive.



4. Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes possible the
reasonable use of the property.

The three proposed variances are the minimum required to make possible the
reasonable use of the Subject Property. The setback variance along South Cobb
Drive only affects the distance between the proposed gas canopy and the
roadway. The parking space variance from 62 to 48 spaces is compensated for by
the fact that 20 spaces for vehicles are available at the gas pumps which are not
included in the calculation. The setback variance for a small portion of the
southwest corner of the convenience store is adjacent to the Westhill Subdivision
water detention facility and is not adjacent to a residence.



EXHIBIT B

Plat
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EXHIBIT C

Site Plan
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EXHIBIT D

Photographic example of similar structure(s)


















EXHIBIT E

Paid Tax Receipt



Cobb County 'l'ax Commissioner Page | of 1

Printed: 6/15/2017

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt

Thank you for your payment|

CARLA JACKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
CHELLY MCDUFFIE CHIEF DEPUTY
Phone; 770-528-8600

Fax: 770-528-867%9 F‘ny-.'-r'
PALADINS PARTNERS LLC

PALADINS PARTNERS LLC

Payment Date: 10/14/2016

Tax Year ~ParcellD - . . DueDate. - o _ " “-Appeal Am'!_)'un't CUY -0 Taxes Due
2016 17075300110 1011772016 Pay: N/A or $0.00
“Interest - . Penatty - ‘Fees . TotalDue ... - AmountPaid - .- . Baldnge -
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,501.30 $0.00

Scan this cede with your
mobile phone to view this
billt

https://www.cobbtax.org/taxes/default.aspx 6/15/2017



EXHIBIT F

List of Adjacent Property Owners



List of Adjacent Property Owner(s)
Clipper Petroleum, Inc.

5220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30080

TPN P061138

5201 South Cobb Drive Smyrna, Georgia 30080
SJAC Food Groups, LLC (Zaxby’s)

c/o J. Martin Lett, Registered Agent

1800 Peachtree Street NW

Suite 809

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

TPN 17075300550

2301 Oakton Place Smyrna, Georgia 30080
Westhill Townhome Association, Inc.

c/o Partners Management, Registered Agent
3456 Hardee Avenue

Atlanta, Georgia 30341

TPN 17075300200

519] South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30080
RaceTrac Petroleum, Inc.

¢/o The Corporation Company, Registered Agent
328 Alexander Street

Suite 10

Marietta, Georgia 30060

OWCLW

C/0 Racetrac Petroleum 256r
Po Box 22845

Oklahoma City Ok 73123

TPN 17075300320

2150 South Cobb Drive. Smyrna, Georgia 30080
McDonald’s Corporation

c¢/o The Prentice-Hall Corp. System

40 Technology Parkway South

#300

Norcross, Georgia 30092




McDonalds Corporation

c/o BP America Inc.

PO Box 182571

Columbus, Ohio 43218-2571

McDonalds Corporation

¢/o BP America Inc.

PO Box 182571

Columbus, Ohio 43218-2571

TPN 17075300390

2242 Knoxhill View., Smyrna, Georgia 30080
Aaron L. James

2242 Knoxhill View

Smyrna, Georgia 30080

TPN: 17075300120 :
5230 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgja 30080
Durga Corp. d/b/a Knight’s Inn

c/o Nagin Patel, Registered Agent

5230 South Cobb Drive, SE

Smyrna, Georgia 30080

TPN: 17075300260

South Cobb Drive. Smyrna. Georgia 30080
Aspen Hills Associates, LLC

¢/o Richard H. Lee

3340 Peachtree Road, NE

Suite 600

Atlanta, Georgia 30326

TPN 17075300180

5221 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia 30080
Aspen Hills Associates, LLC

c/o Richard H. Lee

3340 Peachtree Road, NE

Suite 600

Atlanta, Georgia 30326




TPN 7075300410

2251 Knowhill View, Smyrna, Georgia 30080
Onike Abdul

2251 Knoxhill View

Smyrna, Georgia 30080

TPN 17075300010

1600 Tibarron Parkway, Smyrna, Georgia 30080
OCP Ashbrook Crossing, LI.C

c¢/o David DeShong, Registered Agent

2964 Peachtree Road, N.W.

Suite 360

Atlanta, Georgia 30305




| ! Us. Postal Serwce'm .
CERTIFIED MAIL® HECEIPT

: v omestlc Mail Only
Domestlc Mait- Only :

i’emra Dm K{ /ZZ b O{L,L _] R —— j

=

r-g “For delivery. mformatlon, vigit bur websue 18 www'usps com i )

r~ ‘SHYRNM Gﬁe .&EHZI&*? o

g Certified Mall Fee $3 L35 I:lﬁrﬂ ; __: -

o ‘ExiraServc S & Foes theck b , adld fe i
g Extra Services & Feas {check box, add fee g ai&ﬁ'dohére} o ""6’57: 4 [ Return F'ie:slpt (ha:ico(;yfc o eefﬁﬁﬁm} p
[JReturn Receipt (hardcopy) § - AT O I Retum Aeceipt {#lectronic) s E3] T Vi
lectronic) S% s \7~\ m\’g - 7

[ | CIRetn Receipt felsc o : A oro SaX’ [l Certified Mai Restricted Delivery g $“ 1'1“ K
03 | [Oertified Mall Restricted Del ivery —ﬁﬂ-—ﬁﬂ— g ; [J At Signature Aequired & __ﬁg_rm_'

B | adult signature Required 5 4 z . DI Aduit Signature Restristeg Detivery §. o

) [] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery s - e %‘g ! 23: ;; ‘: Fastage i

t " i

£ [Postage $4.65 2 Ve

M ([Total Postage and Fees - h?’d" 5 4; p I

il $12.75 TEpe=o

=0

i"'-"

i

i~

u.s. Postai Service™ "  .' -
CERTIFIED MAI

Domestic Mail Only

'CERTIFIED MAlLe RECEIPT

5

O =l Domestic Ma.rl Om‘y
5: : For ‘delivery information, vl EE
P | ATLANTA) A 302
-
I (Cortiied Mal Fee 3 ';"-', -«
2 | ¥ 42,75 . ) :
tel,[
g Extra Services & Fees {oheck box, sdd‘ fes gﬁ"i’ﬁ'ﬁ!"’ ) ] Extra Servioss B Facs oo E d T %Wpfﬁ?f’f ]
[JReturn Recelpt {hardcopy) W o) = [JReturn Receint {hardcopy)
3 | Crewm Receipt {efectronic) ¢ _ﬂl_.ﬂﬁ_ O 5 | Oretim Receipt (etestranic) $
L3 | Ol Gertiied ai Restiictedt Delivery  § :n: 55 | Dcenimsa il Restrictea Delivery 3
o | [7] Aduit Signature Requirad g T —'&U—.-Lu:l—- Lo = DAdurt Srgnalufe Required 8
£3 | O adult signatura Resticted Delhvery w [l Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery §
= [Postage $4.45 kY g Pasizge
#lﬂ Total Postage and Feis2 75 g
Ds
[ To o]
0 Sen =
1 5 O 1oy
- r~
TSt st ca | e N 36 fraes e
Ses’ Heviefse for Instructions

PS Form 3800 Apnl 2015 PSN 7530 uz nao 9047

U S Postal Serwce‘” |
- - CERTIFIED MAIL®

R Domestic aji Oniy

u. S Postal Serwce :
CERTIF FIED IVIAIL®

Domestfc Mait Onyy

39 39

es(h ek box, add fog
Return Hecerpr (hardcopy)

Ratum Receipt {slectronic) g
L Geritied g Restrioted Dativery $

lectrontc)

O Certitea Mail Restricted Dglivéry g .$|1_ |

CJAdult Signature Raquired _%_ﬂ
A

[ Aduit Signature Fiestrictod Detivery ¢ o

Dadun Signature Reguirad $
ClAduit Signature Restricted Delivery g

70L7 1000 0ono 7g




: _' s. P's‘t'alt Sef\}ice*”

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

-Domestic’ Marl Only

. For delivery information, visit our websits t Wy, usps camO o QTLQI’I'M ¥ Gﬁ 3”-4315 i

PEACHTREE CORNERS) 64 30092 | ST 5 g
Certified Mail Fee . . g — ; $ 5
s $3.35 ' I'Ibfil_i I Extra Serwces & Fees (chack box, add!es a§ afe}
Extra Ser\uces & Fees (check box, agd foa ~2 o 7::;‘ t S ! LlReturs Receipt Ihardm'wj .

s, ala) ] i

[ return Receipt {hardcopy) % ‘?.pﬁ ] ) : [?Return Receipt S $II III I

O Return Recaipt {electrenic) $_ S0, {1 4
[Certified Mai Restricted Delvery $__g01 [} .
s _ammon i

[ Adult Signature Required

[ Geriitied Mail Restricted Dslwsry $ _iu.rgg_
adutt Signature Required %

[1Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery $ . = " =" .

] Adult Signature Resticted Delivery § il I_( I Pastaga $lfI 5:_1
Postage . . A i
A $5.65 " I Total Postags and ?f
Total Postage and Fees i
$12.75 I
I

7015'0345 0OO0 0889 7171

?Dlh 0340 Dooo nsess? HEEB

S nt 1o
Vi ‘fk fm.\ ¥ 11 %{%m.ﬂdﬁ&'%&qﬁﬂé
Sffeefandﬂpr 6., arggﬁ%;?}?ﬁub-‘mﬁ.ﬂm Cnxm Sk }IE 3&:\&2_.2@"&%&_“.&-%&\

lI‘:I’DSfa!e ZJ% @"ﬁ ?é‘w“”m * e S, I --------- \ bb k.“

_;._........

--U S Postal Servicé

US Postal Servicer CERTIFIED MA|L® R
CERTIFIED WalLe RECEIPT T o i oy AlL RECEIPT

u—v
e Domestfc Ma:f Onl
m g
n-
o D | $3.5¢
= i O 5w SBrvices & Fees (chack boy srg g s
= ©S (Gheck box, g o R L ! [} LI Retam Roceln Parscopy) $
Relum Rsceipt dharcivopy; y PR LD S AN I £ | LlPetum Rocéiet eotoncy :
Srtun o ey X i =5 [ Certitied Mail Restricteq Delivery &
et e " i | Dladut Signatuss Required 8

estricted Delvery $

O adun Signature Required

[JAdutt Signature Restrictes Delivery §
O Adult Slanattire Restricted

) (Postage

Dellvary s

54,65

tal Postage and Fees

$IQ.7R

7016 O3yg oooo

iU Spostal Ser\nce : | R s posta‘ Ser\nc
'CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT e léramuas.n MA!

Domestrc Mail Only — - y - gomesfrc MarrOnIV

82,75 :
B
sIéxtra Services & Fees (check box, adsd e HEPLTAY Tervices & rees (onesk bo 00 fes 3
) I‘ h
] Retirn Receipt (nardoopy) s I EXD":eturn Receipt (hardcopY) K
T | 5 o Risceint {electronic) T Receipt (slectronic) G 4
wery 6 L [AReturn fivery s
g [ Cetiiied Mall Restricted Dellvery . s T [ Certied Ml Resiricted Deliv ¢
ture nequlred = B uired
=3 | [)Adu Signatur [ Achkit Signature Red d Detivery $ /
|___|Adull Signaf

] Acult Signaturs Restricte
= Pastage 45 .45

Total Fostage a“dFe '7 i

N
S\one Duda@




7015 naun 0000 nas?-as?u

'U S, Postal Serwce._
_ERTIFIED MAIL® HECEIPT

Domesm:‘: Mail Only
_For-deiwery lnform_atmn, i -our websitei'at wwmusps.co‘“’-.
o E i . . i

Certiled Mat Feo § . 55 ATH]
$ i8
Extra Serwces & Fees (chack box, add fedeb\aoPYiniie)

[ Retum Receipt fhardcopy) s i Piﬂ! 9U 0

[ Retuirn Recsipt {electronic) bl _gEes ark .
[T Gertified Mail Restricted Delivery S 5 -’ L] U Hera {:7 \

L] Adutt Signalute Required ETR T X .\L x

[JAdult Signature Restricted Dallvery $ I:' \S\
Postee 7,25 . Bl .00

5 4 1l ‘?rwru ? &

Total Postagean:l‘ffeas 3 3
I
ai \}/(5/
o J

ﬁw Sagtondlose P e,
aymw"- |

X Kk 'l
PS Form 3800, Aprll 2015 PsN 7530-02 uuu 9047

.a!e .'+4'“’

-’ See Reverse for Instructions




EXHIBIT G

Parking Study



A&R Engineering Inc.
2160 Kingston Court, Suite O

Marletia, GA 30067

Tel: (770} 690-9255 Fax: (770) 490-9210
www.areng.com

Memorandum

To: City of Smyrna

From: Abdul K. Amer, PE, PTOE
Date: June 13, 2017

Subject: Parking Demand Study for 5220 South Cobb Drive, Smyrna, Georgia

The purpose of this memorandum is to determine the amount of parking necessary for a proposed gas
station and fast-food restaurant development located at 5220 South Cobb Drive in Smyrna, Georgia. The
development will include a gas station with 20 fueling positions and 4,238 square foot convenience
store as well as a 2,921 square foot fast-food réstaurant with drive-thru window. Per the City of Smyrna
zoning requirements, the site requires 23 parking spaces under the general business, commercial or
personal service establishment category (5.5 spaces per 1,000 sf) and 39 parking spaces for restaurant
category (1 space per 75 sf), totaling 62 spaces. The owner is seeking a parking vartance that would
allow the development to have a total of 48 spaces. This analysis will determine the amount of parking
necessary using industry parking standards as well as parking demand data collected at a similar facility.
The proposed location of the development is shown in Figure 1, below. ‘




Parking Demand Study
Page 2 of 5

Projected Trip and Parking Generation

Trip generation estimates for the proposed development were based on the rates and equations
published in the 9™ edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation report. This
reference contains traffic volume count data coilected at similar facilities nationwide. The trip
generation was based on the following ITE Land Uses: 934 - Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Thru
Window and 945 — Gasoline/Service Station with Convenience Market. The calculated total trip
generation for the proposed development is shown below in Table 1.

TABLE 1
TRIP GENERATION

) A.M. Peak Hour Midday Peak Hour P.M. Peak Hour 24-Hour
Land Use Size - - "
Enter | Exit | Total | Enter Exit Total | Enter | Exit | Total Two-Way
Gasoline Station with 20Fueling |10y | 101 | 203 | 136 | 135 | 271 | 136 | 135 271 3,256
Convenience Market Postions )
Pass-by Trips 62% [28%] (56%) -63 -63 -126 -38 -38 -76 -76 -76 -152 -1,520
rast-Food Restaurantwith | o) o6 | 68 | es | 133 | 72 | es | 138 50 | 45 | o5 1,449
Drive-Thru Window
Pass-by Trips 49% [25%] (50%) | -33 32 | -65 -18 -17 -35 .25 .23 48 -480
Total Without Reductions 170 166 336 208 202 410 186 181 367 4,705
Total with Reductions 74 71 145 152 147 289 85 82 167 2,705

*Pass-by trips AM% [MID%] (PM3%)

**24-hour pass-by trips estimated by considering PM pass-by as 10% of doily; midday pass-by rate assumed as half of the
PM pass-by rate '

The ITE Parking Generation, 4 Edition contains parking demand data for 106 land uses during peak
periods on weekdays and weekends. The respective rates in the ITE Parking Generation for Fast-Food
Restaurant with Drive-Thru Window and Gasoline Station with Convenience Market are 9.98
spaces/1,000 sf and 0.75 spaces/fueling position, respectively. Using these rates, the development could
be expected to generate a peak parking demand of 44 spaces during the week. The total proposed
amount of parking spaces provided will exceed the ITE parking generation by 4 spaces in the peak hour.

Parking Demand Data

Parking operations were observed at the adjacent BP/McDonald’s development on a weekday during
the peak hours of 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m., 12:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m., and 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. This
adjacent development provides 46 parking spaces for a 12-pump gas station with convenience store and
fast-food restaurant with drive-thru window. The existing count data is shown in Table 2 and graphically
in the figures, below.
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Future Estimated Parking Demand

Because the adjacent BP/McDonald’s development has 8 fewer fueiing postions than this proposed
development, the existing parking counts were increased by 4.3% to analyze the future demand
conservatively. The proposed development will provide a total of 48 spaces (not including gas pumps).
The future parking demand for the site is shown in Table 3 and graphically in the figures, below.
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Typically, supply should exceed peak hour demand to aillow for vehicles to easily find a parking space
and minimize circulation through the parking areas to search for available spaces. According to the
Urban Land institute (ULI}, a parking area is considered to have reached optimum capacity at 85%. This
allows for nominal fluctuations in the peak demand and the additional capacity needed to minimize
unnecessary circulation through the parking areas. As can be seen in Table 3 above, the capacity at the
peak parking period is less than 63% with the future parked vehicle counts,

Conclusions & Recommendations

As shown in the analysis, the peak parking demand is estimated to equal 30 spaces or 62.50% capacity
after the completion of the proposed development. The amount of parking needed to remain below
optimum capacity at the peak of demand would be 35 spaces (30 spaces + 85% = 35 spaces) in order to
allow for nominal fluctuations in the peak demand and the additional capacity needed to minimize
unnecessary circulation. Although the provided amount of parking does not meet City of Smyrna
standards and requirements, there is estimated to be adeqguate parking based on ITE Parking Generation
rates as well as parking count data collected at a similar facility. It should be noted that the results
outlined in this study do not include the amount of traffic that will utilize parking at the gas pumps to
make both gas and non-gas transactions. Based on these reasons, it is recommended the development
be granted a parking variance from 62 required spaces to 48 provided spaces.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION




Legal Description

Parcel A:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 753, 2nd Section, 17th District of Cobb
County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the intersection of South Cobb Drive and Oak Drive, and
extending thence South 87 degrees 41 minutes West along the South side of Oak Drive 160 feet
to a point; thence South 2 degrees Fast 145 feet to a point; thence Sauth 87 degrees 41 minutes
West 56.4 feet to a point; thence South 2 degrees 00 minutes East 100 feet to a point; thence
South 89 degrees 11 minutes East 391.9 feet to a point on the West side of South Cobb Drive;
thence North along the West side of South Cobb Drive 319.2 feet to the paint of beginning.

Parcel B:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 753 of the 1 7th District, City of
Smyrna, Cobb County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

To find the Point of Beginning commence at the intersection of the westerly Right of Way line of
South Cobb Drive (SR 280}, having a 200 foot Right of Way and the southerly Right of Way line

of Oak Drive having a 50 foot Right of Way; thence along the southerly Right of Way line of Qak
Drive North 84 Degrees 07 Minutes 51 Seconds West, 48,87 feet to a point; thence continue
along the southerly Right of Way line of Oak Drive South 85 Degrees 59 Minutes 36 Seconds
West, 124.20 feet to a point and The Point of Beginning; thence leaving the southerly Right of
Way line of Oak Drive South 04 Degrees 14 Minutes 03 Seconds East, 135.00 feet to a paint;
thence South 85 Degrees 49 Minutes 24 Seconds West, 56.40 feet to 3 point; thence North 03
Degrees 57 Minutes 27 Seconds West, 135.17 feet to a point on the southerly Right of Way line
of Oak Drive; thence along the southerly Right of Way line of Oak Drive North 85 Degrees 59
Minutes 36 Seconds East, 55.75 feet to The Point of Beginning containing 0.17 Acres,
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Campaign Contribution Disclosure A ffidavit



ZONING DISCLOSURE REPORT

Has the applicant* made, within two years immediately preceding the filing of this application
for rezoning, campaign contributions aggregating $250 or more or made gifts having in the
aggregate a value of $250 or more to the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning
and Zoning Board who will consider this application?

ND

If so, the applicant® and the attorney representing the applicant* must file a disclosure report
with the Mayor and City Council of the City of Smyrna, within 10 days after this application is
filed.

Please supp[y the following information, which will be considered as the required
disclosure:

The name of the Mayor or member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board to whom
the campagn contribution or gift was made:

[00 ~ MMDL X BAEENS crmPhisn

The dollar amount of each campaign contribution made by the applicant* to the Mayor or any
member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application, and the date of each such contribution:

PLOD /\f\/ﬂfm,ﬁ MA RAC o\

An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or more by the applicant* to
the Mayor and any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board during the two
years immediatée’lif preceding the filing of this application:

Now,

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board have a
property interest (direct or indirect ownership including any percentage of ownership less than
total) in the subject property? D

[f so, describe the natural and extent of such interest:
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ZONING DISCLOSURE REPORT {CONTINUED)

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board have a
financial interest (direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital stock where such
ownership interest is 10% or more) of a corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm,
enterprise, franchise, association, or trust, which has a property interest (direct or indirect
ownership, including any percentage of ownership less than total) upon the subject property?

Mo .

If s0, describe the nature and extent of such interest:

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Pl'anning and Zoning Board have a
spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, or daughter who has any interest as described above?

Mo

If so, describe the relationship and the nature and extent of such interest:

If the answer to any of the above is “Yes”, then the Mayor or the member of the City Council or
Planning and Zoning Board must immediately disclose the nature and extent of such interest, in
writing, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Smyma. A copy should be filed with this
application**. Such disclosures shall.be public record and available for public inspection any
time during normal working hours.

We certify that the foregoing information is true and correct, this_M-day of 3- We ,

2017 ’ 7
' 1 7/

/ (Applicant’s'Signature)

{Attorney's Signw if applicable)

Notes
* Applicant is defined as any individual or business entity (corporation, partnership, limited

partnership, firm enterprise, franchise, association or trust) applying for rezoning action,

#* Copy to be filed with the City of Smyrna Zoning Department and City Clerk along with 4
copy of the zoning application including a copy of the legal description of the property.
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